
(1<) 'I' ~ I '<!if 1t ~ "'I
\IT1IR .,foft it momoito .,foft if
....... 1t ~ f\n( 2,000/-->i o "'IT ~ rot
~I

(~) 2,000/- ~o _ rn ~

m "To mo 0'0 ~, if t"M;r.;
"'~"H IIT~ ~ mrn: on: WIT
'I ;n;'IT~, r..F~o~Tf,..r;;IHI"''IT~
'1m <IT. -W'lH lIT'" ,T 'IT'i f';H.:t .... , 'I' IIffTm ~ I

( " ) "'" ..m- ..-r "...". " 00'
OO'IT I '"I W'Ilr if ~ it " mm '<, 'I. -.:0' ~, f.Ii"J ~,,')qiR """"" am
WIT "IT <mIT ~;;rm <IT'f-<fTlll'! lI1'<f

l[1 'IT'i I

Homoeopathic Ointments

:;242. SHRI R. L. P. VERMA:

SHRI RAMDEO SINGH:

SHRI BlRENDRA PRASAD:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is 8 taet that hundreds ot External Ointments are being manufactured and sold in the market under the label of Homoeo~
pathy which are not permitted to use under Article Nos. 185 to 203 with its loot notes of 'Organon of Medicine' the list is a9 follows: Arnica, Ascules Hip, Canthris, Callendula, Craphites..
Hammamalis. Rhus Tax .sulphur Skookam Chuck, Pyoreen Tooth
Powder. etc., and

(b) if so, what action Government propose to take to stop the manu ... ·
facture and use of these un-Homoeopathic Ointments in the name of Homoeopathic Ointments while these are forbidden under Article 274 at the 'Organon of Medicine' as oral medicines are always given along witll. these ointments which also clash with the theory of 'single simple medicine in minimum dose'?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI JAG-
DAMBI PRASAD YADAV): (a) It ia a fact that there are some Homoeopathic drugs manufactured and sold ia the form of ointment for the external use. Articles No. 185 to 203 along with their foot notes of 'Organon of Medicine' state that externals should not be used in Homoeopathy in the treatment of local maladies. However, Dr. Hahnemann in Section 290 of 'Organon of Medicine' mentions that all sensitive parts of our body are al·
most equally capable of receivin& medicinal actions and that the J)IllW that are destitute of sickness, wounded or u 1cerated spots permit ~
powers of medicines to exercise almoat as penetrating an action upon the orgL nism, as if the medicine had bee. taken by the mouth. Also in Sectioa 289 of the 'Organon of Medicine' Dr.
Hahnemann has clearly stated that every part of our body that poase ••
a sense of touch is also capable of receiving the influence of medicin. of propagating their power to other parts. It is seen from lhe writln,. of Dr. Hahnemann in 'Materia Medica Pura' (English edition) that if the undiluted juice ot Thuja is applied externally fOr treating Condylomata, along with the interna! adrr.inistratioll oI the same in the appropriate potency, we shall obtain the desired effect with greater certainty. Similarly Dr.
Hahnemann has permitted the external application of Homoeopathic medicinal as mentioned by him in bY
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"IIa&erial Medica Pur.' with reference to h1I DOtes on Arnica and Camphor.
Dr. Clark and Dr. Ferrington, promi-Dent among the authorities o"f Homoeopathy after Dr. Hahnemann have ako recommended the external appli. cations ot Homoeopathy medicines in
.elected cases.

(b) In view of the reply given to part (8), the Government do not con-
eider that this external application of Homoeopathlc medicines is un-Ho. mocopathic. Dr. Hahnemann himself had permitted the USe of the Homoeopathic medicines externally. Hence any question of taking s1eps to stop the manufacturing and usc of Homoeopathic medicines for external use docs not arisc.

Homoeopaihic Eye Drops

5243. SHRI SARAT KAR: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(8) whether it is a tact that a large number of patent Eye Drops are being sold in the name of Homoeo--
pathy such as Eye Cool, Eye Bright, Manilra etc. etc., which do not fit under any Article 01 the 'Organon 01
Medicine' or its foot-notes; and

(b) what stePa Government propOSe to take to ban the manufacture
_Ie and publicity of these Eye Drops by the Homoeopaths?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FA-
MILY WELFARE (SHRI JAGDAMBI
PRASAD YADAV): (a) It is a fact that Homoeopnthic eye drops nre being sold in the market. However, 1t may not be correct to soy that the use of the (,YI" drops is not covered under any Article of the 'Organon of Medi_
cine.' Article 289 of the 'Organon of Medicine' states th:1t every part of the human body th:1t possel'ses the sense of touch is also cupaulc of receiving the influence of medicines and of propagating their power to all other partl. Again, vide Section 290 ot the 'Orlanon of Medicine', Dr.
Hahnemann bas stated that aU tM sensitive parts of the body are almost equally capable of receiving medl-
cinal action, hence also, parts that are-
destitute of skin, wounded or ulcerat-
ed spots permit the powers of medicines to exercise almost as penetrating an action upon the organism as if the medicine had been taken by mouth. Dr. Clarke, one of the eminent authorities, has recommended the use of Homoeopathic medicines as eye drops.

(b) Docs not <lrise.

ti"il;.,.i· of; •• H; ",,,jit; fn: r;",.>:,
19" >l''''''~'' ~ "'''' .r"f .. fu <i ~

5 244. ~r'l!;ro l!~o ,,11:rR1: ;m'

f~w 'RI\ ~ .w.t 'I<i tm ~ 1;; :

( .. ) "",.m m "" fl«IR it;
iTit iI Ti: <mil rn .. f<oT'! ~,
1 9" iI ~ ~ ~ ~ l!ft!f.riil.mr
11m! m'IT 'IT I om:

( .. ) .m~, til ~ iTit iI ~ mn
.. "'" m:.m. ~ 1

tqw "'""'" ii .. ,"" """ ( oil
~ "!:~) : ("') .iI ~, ~,
1 9 7 7 iI q'"", ~ ~ ~ Si'fu1'ilfu .mr

'1''11 .. """ il; <tziTit il; ~ iI """''''
Ti: 'l'" rn .. f<oT'! 1Irn! m'IT 'IT ,

('f) ~ ~ 'I<i ~ '"
om ~ il; ;fR """'" if.m .. 'IT'il
.. q'ro't 'IT< """' lrn1[ '1ft .r'Ifua
rn il; ~ if~ .. """.., 'IT< "" 'R
~m~ I 5~, 1977;f.l ~

if ~" """ 'R ""'! "'" 'R ~
f",( 'I'( , ~" """ .. , ~ lTfu 1.
~, I 977 '!i\ W ~ '!i\ i\;;T 'R
m'l( tf\ ,

